
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

West Northamptonshire Schools 
Forum 

A meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum will be held 
remotely via zoom conference call and at 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDyc2cNcl19OvcGOCuZDTBQ on 
Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021. 

 

4.  2021-22 DSG Monitoring (Pages 15 - 22) 

Emily Taylor 

 

5.  2022-23 WNC Schools Budgets (Pages 23 - 34) 

Includes update on final DSG settlement and schools budgets for submission to 
ESFA. 
 
Beth Baines 

 

6.  Disapplication request (top slice) update (Pages 35 - 38) 

Update following the December 2021 meeting vote on £2.1m top slice request and 
ESFA requirements (vote required). 
 
Beth Baines 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

 

7.  2022-23 WNC High Needs Budgets (To Follow) 

Includes update on final DSG settlement, any updates to HN places and LA high 
needs budgets for information. 
 
Beth Baines 

 

8.  High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan (Pages 39 - 60) 

Chris Kiernan 

 

9.  2022-23 Early Years Budgets (To Follow) 

Includes Early Years consultation responses, proposed early years single funding 
formula 2022-23 and proposed LA central expenditure. 
 
Beth Baines/Kelly Mills 

 

10.  WNC 2022-23 Draft Budget Consultation (Pages 61 - 66) 

Emily Taylor 

 

11.  Forward Plan  

Standing items (if required) 

 DSG Monitoring 

 DfE/ESFA Funding announcements 

 School Budgets 

 High Needs  

 Early Years 

 National Funding formula 
  
March 2022 – Please note it is proposed to cancel this meeting if there is insufficient 
business to justify holding the meeti
[...]
ewis 

Iain Massey Jenny Thorpe 

Hayley Walker Rod Warsap 

Eliza Hollis  
Page 3



 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Paul Hanson via the following:  
 
Email: paul.hanson@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

  

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held remotely via 
Zoom and https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDyc2cNcl19OvcGOCuZDTBQ on 
Tuesday 14 December 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Peter French, Church of England (chair) (PF) 

James Shryane, academy alternative provision (JS) 
Dan York, maintained primary (DY) 
Sandra Appleby, academy (SA) 
Lyndsey Barnett, maintained nursery (LB) 
Vanessa Bradley, academy (VB) 
Lee Hughes, academy (LH) 
Rachel Martin, PVI (RM) 
Jon Lake, maintained primary (JL) 
Karen Lewis, academy special (KL) 
Iain Massey, academy (IM) 
Jenny Thorpe, 16-19 (JT) 
Hayley Walker, PVI (HW) 
Rod Warsap, academy (RW) 
Eliza Hollis, maintained primary (EH) 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Joshua Coleman, academy (JC) 
substituting for Paul Wheeler 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education  
Councillor Daniel Lister, Assistant Cabinet Member for Education 
William Healey, Education, Skills and Funding Agency  
Dan Perriman, NASUWT (DP)  
Richard Poole, Unison (RP) 
Elaine Coe, NEU (EC)  
Rachelle Wilkins, GMB (RW) 

Apologies: 
 

Paul Wheeler 

Officers Chris Kiernan, Assistant Director, Education (CK) 
Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
Emily Taylor, Strategic Finance Business Partner (ET) 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director, HR (AG) 
Rosemary Kavanagh, Assistant HR Business Partner (RK) 
Kelly Mills, Early Years Business Compliance and Funding Support 
Service Manager, NNC (KM) 
Chris Wickens, Capital Programme Manager, Schools (CW) 
Paul Hanson, Secretary (PH) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer (KH) 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 14 December 2021 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Wheeler and thanks were extended 
to Joshua Coleman who attended as a substitute.   
James Shryane was welcomed to Schools Forum as the new member for Academy 
(Alternative Provision).   
It was reported that Nikki Lamond had resigned from West Northamptonshire 
Schools Forum, but was continuing as a member for North Northamptonshire.   
Recruitment for vacant academy positions would take place in the new year. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. 2021-22 DSG Moni
[...]
otentially £12m.  This could result in between £3m 
and £15m which would need to be borrowed between now and 2025-6. 
 
Since it appeared that this issue was not going to be addressed within a year, DY 
asked whether schools would have to factor it into their budgets both for this year and 
next year.  CK advised that schools would not be asked to factor it in at this stage.  A 
review of the first year was needed before proceeding. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That Schools Forum noted the forecast outturn position for the year ending 31 March 
2022. 
 

5. 2022-23 WNC Schools Funding Consultation  
 
BB advised that each annex a) to e) covered a different part of the consultation. 
 
5a Split site funding policy and permanent exclusion clawback policy  
BB advised that the background had been covered at the previous meeting.  It was 
proposed to roll forward the split site policy from Northamptonshire County Council 
(NCC) keeping the rates the same.  The permanent exclusion clawback policy was 
proposed to be changed to be in line with legislation for 2022-23. 
 
There had been 9 responses to the consultation overall, one of which covered 
several schools from the Peterborough Diocese Education Trust.  Not all those 
responding answered every question. 
 
There were 8 responses to the permanent exclusion clawback policy question “Do 
you agree with implementing the legislation?”.  5 of these agreed to the change.  One 
disagreed on the basis that the funding will have been used in supporting the child 
before exclusion.  Unfortunately the legislation does not allow for this to be taken into 
consideration.  Two others agreed in principle, but stated that the LA should only be 
able to claw back if funding had been received for that child, which required the child 
to have been on the previous census.  BB confirmed that this would be done if the 
legislation allowed. 
  
For the split site funding feedback, 5 were in agreement, 1 disagreed and considered 
that the rates should b
[...]
in spring 

2022.  

3 Financial Overview by DSG Block 

3.1 This section of the report provides the key headlines on the 2022-23 DSG funding 

announcements on the funding received by the LA by funding block.  

 

 

Page 23



 

4 

3.2 Schools Block Funding 

3.3 2022-23 is the final year of the three-year school funding settlement that the 

Secretary of State for Education announced to Parliament on 3 September 2019. Core 

school funding increased by £2.6bn in 2020-21 and is increasing by £4.8bn and 

£7.1bn in 2021-22 and 2022-23 respectively, compared to 2019-20. 

3.4 These allocations are part of the annual funding cycle. They are separate to the 

education support for recovery in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

3.5 Funding through the schools NFF is increasing by 3.2% overall in 2022-23, and by 

2.8% per pupil. The NFF will distribute this funding based on schools’ and pupils’ 

needs and characteristics. The main features in 2022-23 are: 

3.6 The core factors in the NFF (such as basic per-pupil funding, and funding for 

additional needs such as deprivation) will increase by 3%. 

3.7 The funding floor (i.e. minimum funding guarantee) will ensure that every school is 

allocated at least 2% more pupil-led funding per pupil compared to its indicative 2021-

22 NFF allocation (not actual allocation received in 2021-22). 

3.8 The minimum per pupil funding levels will increase by 2%, compared to 2021-22. This 

will mean that next year, schools will receive at least £4,265 for primary, £5,321 for 

KS3 and £5,831 for KS4 pupils. 

3.9 Support for small and remote schools (through the “sparsity” factor) will receive a 

further increase. In 2022-23 the additional funding that such schools can attract is 

rising to up to £55,000 for primary schools, and up to £80,000 for secondary schools – 

in both cases, a £10,000 increase from 2021-22. Government is also moving to using 

road distances instead of straight-line distances when measuring a schoo
[...]
gal implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the proposals. 

6 Recommendations for schools forum 

6.1 That schools forum note the final funding settlement and schools budgets for 2022-

23. 

7 Next Steps 

7.1 WNC Cabinet has approved delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children’s 

Services (DCS) to determine the DSG 2022-23 schools funding formula, high needs 

funding arrangements and the early years funding formula in line with DfE guidance.   

7.2 The schools budgets as approved by the DCS will be submitted to the ESFA on 21 

January 2022. 

7.3 If ministerial approval for the top slice of £2.1m (0.68%) is not granted, the LA will 

default to the 0.5% transfer from the schools block to the high needs block as per the 

December 2021 forum papers.  A formal vote for completeness is required (agenda 

item 6).  Schools budgets will be updated accordingly. 

 

Report Author: 

Officer name: Emily Taylor / Beth Baines 

Officer title:   Strategic Finance Business Partner / Senior Finance Business Partner 

Email address:  emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk /  

    beth.baines@westnorthants.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28

mailto:emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:beth.baines@westnorthants.gov.uk


(1) INFO: 2021-

22 PRIOR 

YEAR FOR 

COMPARISON

TOTALS 59,325 59,525 200 -217.2% 298,387,730 304,652,829 306,328,791 3,996,495 1.2%

LAESTAB School Name

NOR 2021-22 

(Oct 2020)

NOR 2022-23 

(Oct 2021)

Change (+ve 

= icrease) % change

2021-22 

Formula 

Budget

MODEL 2 - Balanced 

through AWPU Reduction 

(P:-60.14, S:-76.80)

Updated for 2022-23 

(indicative dependent on 

ESFA finalisation) Change % Diff

9414018 Northampton International Academy 1,706 1,869 163 9.6% 9,729,694 9,920,707 10,824,915 961,552 9.7%

9414020 Wootton Park School 941 1,062 121 12.9% 4,473,236 4,560,147 5,124,115 569,955 12.5%

9414066 The Duston School 1,619 1,678 59 3.6% 8,876,146 9,050,627 9,344,519 324,283 3.6%

9412234 T
[...]
quates to approximately £2.1m in total, or on 

average £32 per primary pupil and £41 per key stage 3 / 4 pupil in order to fund, in 

the most straightforward way, services for which schools have delegated budgets. 

3.2 The transfer of the maximum allowable 0.5% equates to approximately £1.5m in total, 

or on average £23 per primary pupil and £29 per key stage 3 / 4 pupil which would be 

a general contribution to the high needs block overspend. 

3.3 If schools forum do not agree to the maximum allowable 0.5% (approximately £1.5m) 

then the LA would seek approval from the ESFA for this. 

4 Legal implications 

4.1 Movement of up to 0.5% from the schools block to other blocks are permitted under 

funding guidelines with schools forum approval. 

5 Recommendations for schools forum 

5.1 Schools forum are asked to agree to the movement of 0.5% from the schools block to 

the high needs block, as allowed by funding regulations, in the event that the ESFA do 

not agree to the disapplication request of the £2.1m (approximately 0.68%) transfer.  

Page 34

https://westnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3815/Funding%20of%20Specialist%20Support%20and%20Impairment%20Services.pdf


 

3 

6 Next Steps 

6.1 The LA await the final decision from the ESFA on its disapplication request at the time 

of publication of January schools forum papers. 

6.2 If ministerial approval for the top slice of £2.1m (0.68%) is not granted, the LA will 

default to the 0.5% transfer from the schools block to the high needs block as per the 

December 2021 forum papers.  Schools budgets will be updated accordingly. 

 

Report Author: 

Officer name: Emily Taylor 

Officer title:   Strategic Finance Business Partner  

Email address:  emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

mailto:emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

West Northants Schools Forum: 18 January 2022  

Agenda Item 8 

High needs block recove
[...]
.0 £3.0 £3.0 £3.0

O/S after DfE support -£4.0 £1.9 £4.6 £0.0 £6.8

O/S percentage after DfE support -12.1% 7.7% 18.2% 0.0% 12.4%

total DfE support £20.0 £20.0 £27.0 £20.0 £10.0 £0.0

* WN share of NCC's HNB overspend

Budget / deficit all £m

sf/1-22/Agenda Item 8 - attachment 3 - WN comparison - LAs ESFA assistance 1-22  3 January 2022

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

 

West Northants Schools forum: 18 January 2022  

Agenda Item 10 

West Northamptonshire Council 2022-23 Draft Budget Consultation 

 

 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The report is to update West Northamptonshire schools forum of the West 
Northamptonshire Council (WNC) Draft Budget 2022-23 and Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 

1.2 The Budget is the identification and allocation of financial resources by the Council, 
including: 

 (a) Revenue expenditure 

 (b) Contingency and reserve funds 

 (c) Council Tax 

 (d) Borrowing requirements and limits 

 (e) Capital expenditure 

 (f) Medium Term Financial Plan 

 (g) Any limitations to, conditions on or rules governing the management of budgets, 
virement between budgets, treatment of underspends, windfall income or reserves 
contained within the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules. 

1.3 The Council is responsible for the setting of a budget that ensures it has a robustly 
resourced plan to deliver its vision and priority objectives, and has aligned resources 
appropriately following an assessment of risks, issues and opportunities using the 
latest available information. 

1.4 The draft budget was discussed at the Cabinet meeting held on 21 December 2021 
and the papers can be viewed through the link below: 

Agenda item - Draft Budget 2022-23 and Medium Term Financial Plan - West 
Northamptonshire Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

1.5 The WNC Cabinet approved for consultation the draft 2022-23 budget which 
commenced the budget consultation process enabling residents, businesses, local 
partners and other stakehol
[...]
ancial Overview  

3.1 The WNC 2022-23 draft net budget is an estimated £733.8m (£336.4m excluding 

DSG).  

3.2 Of the total draft net budget, excluding DSG, the Children’s Services budget totals 

£75.0m which includes the contract for early help and social care services with the 

Northamptonshire Children’s Trust. 

3.3 The draft budget includes £1.98m budget growth in respect of service pressures, 

inflation and service investment and efficiencies of £0.63m. 

3.4 Within the service investment there is £0.48m general fund investment to mitigate the 

reduction of the historical funding element of the Central Schools Services Block 

following the 20% year on year reduction imposed by the Government. This ensures 

that education services are protected are the existing levels thereby ensuring no 

reductions to services. 

3.5 The service investment also includes £0.46m general fund investment to fund the 

ongoing additional requirement for caseworkers in the statutory team which manages 

the assessment and educational placements of children and young people to manage 

increasing workloads whilst ensuring timeliness of assessments is in line with 

Department for Education expectations and in comparison with regional authorities.  

3.6 One off service investment funded from reserves totals £0.76m relating to invest to 

save schemes proposed by the children’s trust. 

3.7 Remaining budget growth relates to the net impact of consolidated growth and 

efficiencies proposals relating to the West Northamptonshire Council share of the sum 

agreed for the NCT service delivery contract. 

3.8 The £0.63m efficiencies relate to the funding of specialist, hearing impairment and 

visual impairment services as outlined in October and December schools forum related 

papers.  Again services will remain at the current level, as the proposed future funding 

Page 61



 

4 

of these services is through a top slice of delegated schools and academies budgets 

funded from notional SEN budget from the schools block which will be subject to an 

annual vote.  

3.9 The indicative DSG budget included in the draft budget, based on the provisional 

funding settlement, is £397.4m.  Schools forum members will note that the final DSG 

settlement (see agenda item 5) was received after the publication of the draft WNC 

budget. Agenda item 5 updates this position from the provisional £397.4m to the 

December settlement total of £400.5 and the report provides the key headlines on the 

2022-23 DSG funding announcements on the funding received by the LA by funding 

block.  

4 Legal implications 

4.1 The setting of the budget is carried out in accordance with the Budget and Policy 

Framework Procedure Rules set out in the Constitution.  

4.2 The provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 set out what the Council 

has to base its budget calculations upon, and require the Council to set a balanced 

budget with regard to the advice of its Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer). 

4.3 The robustness of the proposed estimates and the adequacy of the proposed reserves 

must be addressed in the formal report to be made in February 2022 to both the 

Cabinet and the Full Council by the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer). This 

report is required under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003. There are no 

legal implications arising from the proposals. 

5 Recommendations for schools forum 

5.1 That schools forum note the WNC Draft Budget 2022-23 and Medium Term Financial 

Plan. 

5.2 Schools Forum members, and those who members represent are encouraged to have 

your say and tell us your views on our budget proposals for 2022/23. More 

information about the budget proposals, including an online questionnaire, can be 

found on the WNC dedicated Draft Budget 2022/23 consultation web page. This 

consultation closes on 1 February 2022.  

6 Next Steps 

6.1 WNC Budget consultation commenced on 22 December 2021, the day after Cabinet 

have considered the draft budget proposals, and will be open for six weeks.  

6.2 The draft Budget will also be considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12 

January 2022 who will then be able to provide their views and comments to Cabinet 

prior to their consideration of the final Budget for recommendation to full council.  

6.3 The timeline for the rest of the Budget process is as set out below:  

 Publish draft Budget 13 December  

 Cabinet consider draft Budget 21 December  

 Commence draft Budget consultation 22 December  

Page 62

https://westnorthants.citizenspace.com/cet/budget-2022-23/


 

5 

 Overview and Scrutiny consider budget 12 January 

 Consultation closes (six weeks) 1 February 

 Publish final Budget report 7 February  

 Cabinet consider final Budget 15 February  

 Council Tax Setting and Budget report published 16 February  

 Full authority considers final Budget 24 February 

6.4 The response to the budget consultation will be analysed and form part of the final 

Budget report to Cabinet on 15th February. 

 

Report Author: 

Officer name: Emily Taylor 

Officer title:   Strategic Finance Business Partner  

Email address:  emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

mailto:emily.taylor@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 2021-22 DSG Monitoring
	Appendix A - DSG Monitoring P8

	5 2022-23 WNC Schools Budgets
	Appendix A - Indicative Modelling 2022-23

	6 Disapplication request (top slice) update
	8 High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3

	10 WNC 2022-23 Draft Budget Consultation





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

West Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Northamptonshire Schools Forum held remotely via 
Zoom and at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDyc2cNcl19OvcGOCuZDTBQ on 
Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: Peter French, Church of England (chair) (PF) 

Paul Wheeler, academy (PW) 
Dan York, maintained primary (DY) 
Lyndsey Barnett, maintained nursery (LB) 
Lee Hughes, academy (LH) 
Rachel Martin, PVI (RM) 
Jon Lake, maintained primary (JL) 
Karen Lewis, academy special (KL) 
Hayley Walker, PVI (HW) 
Eliza Hollis, maintained primary (EH) 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education (FB) 
Councillor Daniel Lister, Assistant Cabinet Member for Education (DL) 
William Healey, Education, Skills and Funding Agency (WH) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

James Shryane 
Simon Bentley 
Vanessa Bradley 
Jenny Thorpe 
 

Officers Beth Baines, Senior Finance Business Partner (BB) 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager (JE) 
Chris Kiernan, Interim Assistant Director, Education (CK) 
Kelly Mills, Early Years Business Compliance & Funding Support (KM) 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager (Secretary) (PH) 
Kathryn Holton, Democratic Services Officer (KH) 
Emily Taylor, Strategic Finance Business Partner (ET) 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence and Forum Membership Changes  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Bentley, Vanessa Bradley, James 
Shryane and Jenny Thorpe. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

3. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. 2021-22 DSG Monitoring  
 
ET updated Schools Forum on the latest monitoring position across the DSG – 
Period 8 (end Nov 2021).  An overspend of £2.9m was currently forecast on the DSG 
for this financial year. The High Needs overspend had increased by £100k.  The 
biggest pressure was out of county independent placements driven by volume and 
price increases.  This had been driven by the September intake and would have a 
knock-on effect on the budget for the next financial year. The other movement was 
an increase in the overspend forecast in the Early Years block of £0.4m.  A nil 
variance was being forecast in the Schools and Central Schools Services blocks. 
 
DY asked whether the increased September intake would have an impact in 2022 
and if this would impact adversely on maintained schools’ budgets next year.  ET 
advised that projections had gone as far as possible given the current data but that 
CK’s recovery plan would address some of the out of county pressures.  CK believed 
that schools should pay for the services for which they received funding, and this 
would continue to be requested.  However, there would be no further calls on schools 
to support the HN budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members noted the forecast outturn position for the year ending 
31 March 2022. 
 

5. 2022-23 WNC Schools Budgets  
 
BB updated Schools Forum on the final settlement received just before Christmas.  
The appendix showed school by school details which were indicative until signed off 
by the ESFA (expected in February 2022).  A decision from the minister regarding the 
0.68% disapplication request rather than 0.5% High Needs block move was still 
awaited.  The Early Years block was still indicative as the final settlement on that 
would not be received until July 2023. 
 
In addition to the usual DSG update there was good news of a supplementary 
schools grant issued at the same time.  This would be given as an allocation per 
school for the Schools block extra grant, with the additional £2m HN block for WNC 
to distribute.  Both grants were to recognise NI increases and other inflationary 
pressures. 
 
Table 2 within the document showed the final DSG funding allocations with an overall 
£10.6m supplementary funding increase for 2022-23.  BB outlined the key headlines 
on the 2022-23 funding announcements on the funding received by the local authority 
by funding block. 
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

PW noted that high needs had received an increase in funding and questioned when 
this could stop being funded from the main schools block.  CK advised that if above 
inflation increases continued this would support a reduction to zero.  However, 
schools would still need to pay for specialist services for which they were funded.  
This would be discussed further under Item 7 on the agenda but relied on reducing 
the number of high needs places in the independent sector which cost about 70% 
more than in the state sector. 
 
LB asked whether the supplementary funding was available for nursery schools.  BB 
advised that some would be allocated for National Insurance increases – as outlined 
in the document on the government website. 
 
LB raised the issue of early years high needs pressures.  CK advised that needs 
beyond those budgeted for would be funded by an overspend in the current year and 
then factored into the budget for the following year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members noted the final funding settlement and schools 
budgets for 2022-23. 
 

6. Disapplication request (top slice) update  
 
BB advised that Schools Forum needed to take a formal vote to approve the 0.5% 
top slice which would take effect if the disapplication request for 0.68% was not 
approved.  This had been discussed and agreed at the December meeting, but a 
formal vote had not been taken. 
 
A vote was taken with 10 in favour, none against and none abstaining. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members agreed to the movement of 0.5% from the schools 
block to the high needs block, as allowed by funding regulations, in the event that the 
ESFA do not agree to the disapplication request of the £2.1m (approximately 0.68%) 
transfer. 
 

7. 2022-23 WNC High Needs Budgets  
 
BB outlined the report which informed Schools Forum of the High Needs block 
budgets for 2022-23 and presented the indicative Special Schools budgets for 2022-
23. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members noted the final funding settlement for high needs 
budgets for 2022-23 and the proposed indicative budgets for special schools for 
2022-23. 
 

8. High Needs Block Deficit Recovery Plan  
 
CK outlined the report which set out the current deficit in the high needs block of the 
DSG and the proposed recovery plan.  At the previous meeting Schools Forum 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

members had been asked if they wanted regular reports or a specialist sub-group on 
local authority progress in tackling the deficit.  WNC was accountable to Schools 
Forum as they voted for the money to support the high needs block. 
 
CK outlined the action plan which comprised 8 elements, each led by an officer.  All 
would contribute to a reduction in the high needs block, but some were more 
important than others.  Agreement had already been reached with a number of 
schools for 100 resource places.  An additional 120 resource places had been 
agreed but capital was not yet available to fund these.  However, replacing 
independent provision with places in the state sector would save the most money. 
WNC would need to borrow money (potentially up to £19m) to fund this and might 
require help from Schools Forum with repayments. 
 
JL asked when a response was likely to be received from the ESFA regarding 
disapplication.  WH advised that a query had been sent to the ESFA prior to sending 
to the minister for review. 
 
DY asked whether CK was assured as to the amount of capital the authority had to 
fund resource provision in the short term.  CK advised that many of the places could 
be funded by September 2022 and more by September 2023.  At present £3m of the 
estimated £6.5-7m required was available.  Positive discussions were currently taking 
place regarding schools with land – which could significantly reduce the cost of 
providing a special school.  
 
PF believed that schools that were keen to provide alternative provision might well do 
a better job than some of the current providers. 
 
KL noted the commitment to resource provision and asked about the admission 
procedure for securing a place in resource provision, and whether the provision 
would cover both primary and secondary.  At present it was difficult to secure 
provision for pupils at the transfer from primary to secondary. CK advised that those 
with EHCPs would be prioritised.  Places would be allocated based on parental 
preference and address.  Resource provision was the first step for pupils with a high 
level of need, who had an EHCP and who could not be in a class of 30, even with 
support.  There were some pupils currently in special schools who should be in 
mainstream schools and who might return once additional resource provision was in 
place.  In WNC there were more parents who wanted their children to be in 
mainstream schools than there were places – so more of the resource provision 
places would be offered at secondary level.  
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the High Needs Block recovery plan would 
be on the agenda for each meeting – but only if there were changes to report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Schools Forum members would receive regular reports of progress against the 
recovery plan.  An update would be emailed to members in March 2022 because the 
March meeting of Schools Forum had been cancelled. 
 

9. 2022-23 Early Years Budgets  
 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

KM advised that the Early Years consultation had taken place between 24 December 
2021 and 14 January 2022.  There had been two reminders and two resends within 
that time.  Of 506 providers 26 responses were received.  KM summarised the 
questions and responses as outlined in the report. 
 
RM expressed concern at central expenditure rising and services such as support 
and training being reduced.  KM advised that Early Years had been split in April 2021 
to form the Funding and Business Compliance Service and the Advisory and Training 
Service.  The Advisory and Training Service now sat under School Effectiveness and 
it would be for that team to determine how to utilise the funding within their service. 
With additional monies coming into central from a funding and business compliance 
point of view, KM would look at increasing the provider portal to include the two year 
old checker so that it would benefit the sector.  LB agreed with RM. 
 
A vote was taken on the 5% central expenditure with 5 voting in favour, 3 against and 
2 abstentions. 
 
BB outlined the responses received to the consultation for maintained nursery 
schools.  There were 5 maintained nursery schools in West Northamptonshire, of 
which two were in a federation, so 4 consultation responses had been received.  
Three of the responses were in favour of redistribution of the supplement which is 
within the DSG specifically for maintained nursery school settings.  It had no effect on 
other nursery settings.  WNC were looking to redistribute this based on an hourly rate 
per setting.  This would negatively affect Camrose but would benefit the other 4 
nursery schools. 
 
LB spoke as the executive head of two nursery schools (including Camrose), rather 
than as a Schools Forum member, and expressed her concern at the proposed 
redistribution of funding for maintained nursery schools.  The Chair read a statement 
from the other 3 nursery schools who were in favour of the redistribution. 
 
CK advised that this was not a matter for Schools Forum to vote on, but for WNC to 
deal with.  CK had agreed to meet with all 4 nursery heads, following which the local 
authority would make a decision.  Schools Forum would be advised of the decision in 
due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 That Schools Forum members agreed to increase base rates at the suggested 
amounts provided in Tables 1 and 2 of the report. 

 That Schools Forum members voted in favour of 5% central spend for the early 
years administration with 5 in favour, 3 against and 2 abstained from the vote. 

 
10. WNC 2022-23 Draft Budget Consultation  

 
ET updated Schools Forum members on the WNC Draft Budget 2022-23 and the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  Cabinet had considered the proposed draft budget for 
the next 4 years on 21 December 2021 and signalled approval for consultation, which 
would take place until 1 February 2022.  The draft net budget was £733.8m (£336.4m 
excluding DSG).  The Children’s Services budget totalled £75m of which a large 
proportion was for Northamptonshire Children’s Trust, with the remainder for 



West Northamptonshire Schools Forum - 18 January 2022 
 

statutory education functions.  There was £0.48m general fund investment to mitigate 
the reduction of the historical element of the CSSB to ensure education services are 
protected at the existing levels.  The final budget would be presented to Cabinet and 
then to Council on 24 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 That Schools Forum members noted the WNC Draft Budget 2022-23 and Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 

 That Schools Forum members were encouraged to respond to the WNC Draft 
Budget Consultation. 

 
11. Forward Plan  

 
PH advised that there was no agenda business for the March meeting.  It was 
therefore agreed that this would be cancelled but that CK would update members on 
the HN recovery plan and MNS funding in the interim.  The next Schools Forum 
meeting would take place on 24 May 2022 and meeting dates for the next year would 
be circulated. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 That Schools Forum members noted the Forward Plan. 

 That Schools Forum members agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for 15th 
March 2022 due to insufficient business. 

 That reports updating Schools Forum members on High Needs Recovery and 
MNS Funding could be circulated in the interim. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


